

No. 13-534

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF WE ALL HELP PATIENTS, INC. AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JAROD M. BONA

*Counsel of Record*

AARON R. GOTT

**BONA LAW P.C.**

4275 Executive Square

Suite 200

La Jolla, CA 92037

(858) 964-4589

[jarod.bona@bonalawpc.com](mailto:jarod.bona@bonalawpc.com)

[aaron.gott@bonalawpc.com](mailto:aaron.gott@bonalawpc.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. An Entity that Consists of Market Participants Must Prove Active State Supervision to Invoke State-Action Immunity.....	4
A. State-action immunity is only available when the state owns the anticompetitive act, as a sovereign.....	4
B. The application of the active state supervision requirement depends not on the form of the entity, but on the nature of the independent center of decisionmaking .....	8
C. The route that private interests travel to a quasi-state entity is irrelevant to whether <i>Midcal's</i> active state supervision requirement applies.....	12
II. Active State Supervision Requires More than Some State Involvement Through Limited Agency or Judicial Review Procedures.....	14
A. The purpose of the active supervision requirement.....	14

B. The structure of state licensing boards.....	15
C. Professional-licensing boards are not actively supervised through judicial review .....	17
D. The constitution of active state supervision.....	20
III. Without federal antitrust scrutiny, state medical boards will exclude health professionals that offer competitive alternatives to the traditional medical establishment.....	22
Conclusion.....	25

## Table of Authorities

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Al-Khattat v. Eng'g &amp; Land Surveying Examining Bd.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2002) .....	19
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Prof'l Bail Bondsman Licensing Bd. v. Oudin</i> , 69 S.W.3d 855 (Ark. 2002) .....	18
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	7
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Heath Sys., Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	6, 11, 14, 15, 21
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973) .....	16
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	9, 10, 14
<i>In re N.C. Bd. of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011) .....	16, 20
<i>In re Porter</i> , 70 A.3d 915 (Vt. 2012) .....	19

<i>Jaffe v. Dep't of Health,</i> 64 A.2d 330 (Conn. 1949) .....	18
<i>Karasik v. Bd. of Regents,</i> 130 A.D.2d 923 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987) .....	19
<i>Lillis v. Dep't of Health Servs.,</i> 564 A.2d 646 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	18
<i>Liquor Corp. v. Duffy,</i> 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	7
<i>Lippitt v. Bd. of Certification,</i> 88 A.3d 154 (Me. 2014) .....	18, 19
<i>LTV Steel Co. v. Griffin,</i> 730 N.E.2d 1251 (Ind. 2000) .....	18
<i>Maclen Rehab. Ctr. v. Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs.,</i> 588 So. 2d 12 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	18
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC,</i> 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013).....	12-13, 21
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States,</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	9, 22
<i>Nelson v. Bd. of Veterinary Med.,</i> 662 So. 2d 1058 (Miss. 1995).....	18
<i>Parker v. Brown,</i> 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	3, 7, 11, 12, 21
<i>Patrick v. Burget,</i> 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shahawy v. Harrison,</i> 875 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	17

<i>Solomon v. Bd. of Physician Quality Assur.</i> , 845 A.2d 47 (2003) .....	17
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf., Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985) .....	16
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	7, 8, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)...	2
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 719 F.2d 207 <i>adhered to</i> , 735 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23-24
<i>Williamson v. D.C. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 647 A.2d 389 (D.C. 1994).....	18

**Statutes**

Idaho Code Ann., § 54-1805(2)(a), (b) (West 2013) .....	13, 24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 233B.067(3)–(5).....	21
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230(1) (McKinney 2013).....	13

**Other**

1A Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> ¶ 227b, at 501 (3d ed. 2009)..	16
---	----

Clark C. Havighurst, <i>Contesting Anticompetitive Actions Taken in the Name of the State: State Action Immunity and Health Care Markets</i> , 31 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 587 (2006) .....	15
Christopher J.L. Murray & Julio Frenk, <i>Ranking 37th—Measuring the Performance of the U.S. Health Care System</i> , 362 N. Engl. J. Med. 98 (2010) .....	22
Donald W. Light, Joel Lexchin & Jonathan J. Darrow, <i>Institutional Corruption of Pharmaceuticals and the Myth of Safe and Effective Drugs</i> , 41 J. L. Med. & Ethics 590 (2013) .....	23
Einer Richard Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991) .....	11, 15, 20
Fed. Trade Comm’n Staff, <i>Policy Perspectives: Competition and the Regulation of Advanced Practice Nurses</i> 20 (2014) .....	25
Jarod M. Bona, <i>The Antitrust Implications of Licensed Occupations Choosing Their Own Exclusive Jurisdiction</i> , 5 U. St. Thomas J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 28 (2011).....	6, 20
Jarod M. Bona & Luke Anthony Wake, <i>The Market-Participant Exception to State-Action Immunity from Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Competition 156 (2014).....	7-8
Jason A. Schwartz, <i>52 Experiments with Regulatory Review: The Political and Economic Inputs into State Rulemakings</i> , Institute for Policy Integrity, N.Y.U. Law, Report No. 6 (Nov. 2010) .....	21

Morris M. Kleiner & Alan B. Krueger, *The Prevalence and Effects of Occupational Licensing*, 48 *British J. of Indus. Rel.*, 676 (2010).....16

Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, DHHS Pub. 2014-1232, *Health, United States, 2013*, Table 112 (2014) .....23

Richard L. Sarnat, James Winterstein & Jerrilyn A Cambron, *Clinical Utilization and Cost Outcomes from an Integrative Medicine Independent Physician Association: An Additional 3-Year Update*, 30 *J. Manipulative Physiotherapy* 263 (2007) .....23
